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TRINITY By Kristen Lynch at 9:22 am, Sep 09, 2016
OILFIELD SERVICES

P.O. Box 2587 Hobbs, NM 88241@ Phone: (575) 397-4961 ® todd@trinityoilfieldservices.com

August 16, 2016

Jamie Keys

Oi1l Conservation Division, EMNRD
Environmental Specialist

1625 North French Drive

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: Work Plan

BTA Oil Producers

Byers 8605 JV-P Well #1
H-23-20S-35E. 1830 FNL & 660 FEL

Jamie,

Trinity Oilfield Services is representing BTA Oil Producers in the Accidental Release (AR) for
the Byers 8605 JV-P Well #1. On November 16, 2015 a BTA employee discovered a gasket leak
at the treater. According to BTA an estimated 15 bbl was released and 8 bbl was picked up using
a Vacuum Truck. The treater was shut down until the gasket could be changed out.

Subsequently an initial cleanup was performed, and a C-141 was filed. There is no standing fluid
only a stain on the surface.

Delineation

BTA performed a sampling event on November 18, 2016. Six sample points were selected and
samples were pulled from the surface including 1 background sample. The results of this event
and an mitial sample map can be found attached as Exhibit A & B. After evaluation of the results
BTA returned to the site on March 10, 2016 and pulled samples at the same sample points at
I'BGS. After evaluating these samples and performing field titrations it was concluded Chlorides

were no longer an 1ssue and TPH was only a concern in SP2. These results are provided in

Exhibit C. A final sampling event was performed on SP2 at 2BGS & 3”BGS. Results of this
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event are provided in Exhibit D. It is believed that groundwater is grater than 100°. This map can
be found mn Exhibit E.

Conclusion

After carefully analyzing all of the data and consulting with our client, Trinity is proposing the
following remediation. Trinity would like to excavate the Effected Area (EA) to 1’ BGS except
area’s immediately around SP2 & SP4. In this area we are proposing excavation to 3’ BGS. All
of the material will be hauled to a licensed disposal. Bottom hole samples will be provided with
the closure request. Finally, we would like to backfill the area with appropnate soil for the area
and reseed. Upon completion of this work plan Trinity will submit a closure report. Please feel

free to contact me with any questions or concerns regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Todd Roberson
President

Trimty Oilfield Services & Rentals, LLLLC.

CC Clay Tipton - BTA Oil Producers - clay@btaoil.com
Pam Inskeep - BTA Oil Producers - pam@btaoil.com
Attachments: Exhibit A, B, C, D, & E
C-141
Groundwater Map
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1625 N_ French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised March 17, 1999
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Submit 2 C

District 111 i 3 ivisi ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D1\{1s10n District Otfice in accordance
District 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 1 56 on PaCk
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company BTA Qil Producers Contact Pam Inskeep
Address 104 S. Pecos, Midland, TX 79701 Telephone No.  (432) 682-3753
Facility Name Byers, 8605 JV-P, Well #1  30-025-29773 | Facility Type Tank Battery
Surface Owner Patrick Sims | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
H 23 208 35E 1830 North 660 East Lea

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Minor Volume of Release 15 bbls wtr | Volume Recovered 8 bbls
Source of Release Gasket Leak at Heater Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery

10/09/2015 a.m. 10/09/2015 a.m..
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
X Yes [] No [] NotRequired Kellie Jones — Dist  NMOCD
By Whom? Pam Inskeep Date and Hour  1:00 p.m. CDT, 10/09/2015
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A gasket leak at the treater allowed fluid to leak out. An estimated 15 bbls of water was released to the ground. The water had a slight sheen of oil
reflecting on top. A finger stream of the release moved off the location. An estimated 8 bbls of fluid was vacuumed up and taken to BTA 8605 JV-P
Byers #2 SWD. One Call was made and it is planned to remove the 3” of topsoil at the affected site. Sampling will then be done, to determine if any
further remediation action is necessary. The ground was already soaked with water, as thunderstorms were in the area over several days. 11/18/15 -
samples were taken by Cardinal Laboratories. Analysis and sample diagram are attached.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

See above explanation. No sensitive areas or surface waters were affected.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. [n addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

e T A seyy

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Pam Inskeep
Title: Regulatory Administrator Approval Date: Expiration Date:
Date:  12/16/2015 Phone: (432) 682-3753 | Conditions of Approval: Attached []

¢ Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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EXHIBIT A



TRINITY

OIELFILL I SERVICLES

BTEX Chloride

Sample

Points GRO DRO
SP1
<.3 2000 <10 131
- SP2
<3 160 <10 62.3
SP3
A <3 528 <10 <10
SP4
1.01 2040 28.2 772
- sp5
<3 <16 <10 <10
Base Line
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>
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CARDINAL
=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

November 19, 2015

CLAY TIPTON

BTA Oil Producers
103 South Pecos
Midland, TX 79701

RE: BYERS

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/18/15 12:23.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceqg.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 9




CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Qil Producers
CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos
Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312
Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: #1 (H503040-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 3.41
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2000 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 131 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 3:15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.0 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 121 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afeer completion of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business inter

Al daims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
, loss of use, or loss of profts incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z:LK;AU e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #2 (H503040-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 341
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 160 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 62.3 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 3.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 89.5 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and dlient's exclusive remedy for any clam arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be ceemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardingl withn thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

including, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of uwse, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or ctherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/—Z} I o T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #3 (H503040-03)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 341
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 528 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 3.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.0 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 100 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and dient's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be lmited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All daims, incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal withi
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its sub:
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report

% N AN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incicental or conseguential damages,
, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardina! Laboratories.

| Page4of9




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #4 (H503040-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 341
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* 1.01 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX 1.01 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 128 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2040 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 28.2 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 772 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 315
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s excusive remedy for any clam arising, whether based in contract or
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waiv unless made in wrting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential camages,
including, without limitation, business interuptions, less of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliastes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuts relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%,/.Zz_ﬁ;,u -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

rt, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, including those for negligence and
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #5 (H503040-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 3.41
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3:77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 3.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client'’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid b
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no e

nt for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligence and
t shall Cardinal be liable for incicental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shail not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

44(2/2:;_#:;,” -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Qil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 11/18/2015 Sampling Date: 11/18/2015
Reported: 11/19/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: BACKGROUND (H503040-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 1.87 93.7 2.00 341
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.12 106 2.00 5.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 11/19/2015 ND 2.08 104 2.00 7.30
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 11/19/2015 ND 6.20 103 6.00 7.21
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 11/19/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 105 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 11/18/2015 ND 416 104 400 3.77
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 200 100 200 3.13
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 11/19/2015 ND 199 99.6 200 3:5
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 93.9% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and dient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al daims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
inciuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Z.?/Zi\, AR ve

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Kk

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Hokk Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s lizbility and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All daims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinad within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/L-&M,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name: w \W\ BILL TO
Project Manager: ﬁﬁ oz o
Address: \@«\ S NNOM‘ Company:
ci: N:dland  sae: TC zp: 2933 |amm
Phone#: S5 J67-57 m¢\ Fax #: Address:
Project #: B i __Project Owner: S _|City: e
Project Name: q« cds State: Zip:
Project Location: [ z4_ L8 . Phone #:
Sampler Name: Clo~ Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONCY ! MATRIX  |PRESERVY SAMPLING
['%
=
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. 3 H BHE w |88 .
3
HODAYO 518152522 5[0 8 2| oare Tme
'REXE Gls v/l TW ;00 | v
2.1#7Z | |
o o= ~ !
q =4 NN
b |BUdgowed. Ml )

0\

PLEASE NOTE: Liabity and Damages. Cardnal's liabdily and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing whethe: based in contract or tort. shali be bmited to the amount paid by the cher
analyses. Ali clams ence and any of
ciaantal of

or the

safvice. in no event 2l be able to

subsdianes

uental damages. includin

affiliates or UCCASSOME ansng out of of refated to .1;“.: ance of services hereunde! by arwise

ause whatsoeve! shail be deemed waved uniess made in witing and recened by Cardinal wethin 30 days after o the applcadie

no_“znc_mmwm By: Date: . ‘.._,_w_.”n.z.mm:._n:
\\\\% Fax Result:
7 S Time: | REMARKS:
\ T
ﬂ\wﬂ:ac. ed By: Date:
" Time:

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sample Condition CHECKED BY:
- D Coo}~Intact ials
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ~0 C m&\»u m\\»a
No No

T Yes U No AddlPhone #:
O Yes (O No AddiFax#:

St

1 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to mu@umhunm
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CARDINAL
=8 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

March 15, 2016

CLAY TIPTON

BTA Oil Producers
103 South Pecos
Midland, TX 79701

RE: BYERS

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/10/16 11:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*), For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/fleld/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

2y N AR e

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of9 |




CARDINAL
=8 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BTA Oil Producers
CLAY TIPTON
103 South Pecos
Midland TX, 79701
Fax To: (432) 683-0312
Received: 03/10/2016 Sampling Date: 03/10/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: #1 (H600523-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2.00 5.31
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2.00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 987% 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 704 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 0.937
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.8% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.6% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages,

dam s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resus refate only to the samples Idendfied above, Thes report shall nct be reproduced except in Al with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

= ey

EE A . 2 TN e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Cardinal’s kabiity and chent's exchsive remedy for any daim ansng, whether based in contract or tort, shall be Hmited to the amount paid by chiet for analyses. All daims, induding those for negligance and
ay other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waved unless made in wnling and receved by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service,
including, without Lmitabon, busness mtemptors, loss of wse, or loss of pofits incumed by dient, is subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related  the paformance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

In no event shall Cardinal be fHable for Inddental or consequental damages,

| Page20of9
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CARDINAL

=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BTA Oil Producers
CLAY TIPTON
103 South Pecos
Midland TX, 79701
Fax To: (432) 683-0312
Received: 03/10/2016 Sampling Date: 03/10/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: #2 (H600523-02)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-04
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4,48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2.00 531
Ethylbenzene* 1,38 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2.00 4.18
Total Xylenes* 0.398 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX 1.78 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 212% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 496 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 42.3 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 198 98.8 200 3.25
DRO >C10-C28 1070 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 204 102 200 0.937
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 984 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made ko wnting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completon of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Uabdity and Damages. Cardinai's habdity and dients excdlusive remedy for 2ny claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited o the amount paid by ciet for analyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or comsequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business internuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidianes, affikates or successors arising out of or rdated o the peformance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above statad reasons or otherwise, Resuls ralate onfy to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wntten 2pproval of Cardinal Laboratories.

.= >, i
EZ g i i N e i
<>

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of9
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E, MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BTA Oil Producers
CLAY TIPTON
103 South Pecos
Midland TX, 79701
Fax To: (432) 683-0312
Received: 03/10/2016 Sampling Date: 03/10/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: #3 (H600523-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2.00 5.31
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2.00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.3 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 352 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 200 100 200 2.14
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 220 110 200 2.22
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 71.0% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 793 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

2y other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wning and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after complebon of the applicable service.

*=Accredited Analyte

Usbiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liabdty and dients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based In comtact or tort, shall be limited to the amount pad by diemt for anslyses, Al daims, induding those for negligence and
In m event shall Cardinal be bable for Inadental or consequential damages,

icluding, without bmitation, business intemptions, loss of wse, or foss of profits inaured by dient, its subsidiadss, affilates or successors ansing out of or rdfated to the paformence of the sarvices hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sch
daim Is based upcn any of the above statnd reasons or otherwse, Resuts ralate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

- = ok, -
EZ gy 2l P e
3

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=8 L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312
Received: 03/10/2016 Sampling Date: 03/10/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #4 (H600523-04)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2,00 5.31
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2.00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 98.4% 73 6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1120 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 200 100 200 2.14
DRO >C10-C28 14.5 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 220 110 200 2.22
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 82.4% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.1 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabiity and Damages. Cardnal’s lisbdty and chent’s exchsive remedy for amy caim arisng, whether based b conract or tort, shall be limited o the amount paid by dient for analyses. Af caims, including those for negligence and
2y other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived urless made in writng and received by Cardinal withn thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be kable for inadental or consequential damages,
Induding, withot limitation, busness memptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related b the performance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise., Results relate only to the samples identfied above  This report shall not be reproduced except in il with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

AP S
CE g AT N nar
<r

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5of9




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Oil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 03/10/2016 Sampling Date: 03/10/2016
Reported: 03/15/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #5 (H600523-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.15 107 2.00 4.48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2.00 5.31
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2,00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 5.70 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 99.1% 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Resuit Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 200 100 200 2,14
DRO >C10-C28 58.3 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 220 110 200 2,22
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 86.6 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.6 % 28-171
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabdty and chent’s exchsive remedy for any daim anising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses. ANl daims, Induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and recsived by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no evert shall Cardinal be lzble for Inddental or consequential damages,
nduding, withowt limitation, business intemuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incured by dient, s subsidanes, affilidtes or successors arising ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuls rafate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Fap S R e i

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page6of9




CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
BTA Oil Producers
CLAY TIPTON
103 South Pecos
Midland TX, 79701
Fax To:
03/10/2016
03/15/2016
BYERS
NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: #6 - BACKGROUND (H600523-06)

(432) 683-0312

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

03/10/2016
Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2,15 107 2.00 4.48
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 2.09 104 2.00 5.31
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 03/14/2016 ND 1.87 93.6 2.00 4.18
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 03/14/2016 ND 570 95.1 6.00 3.38
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 03/14/2016 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 98.2 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methed Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 03/11/2016 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 200 100 200 2,14
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 03/12/2016 ND 220 110 200 2,22
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.9% 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 984 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved urless made In wntng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer completion of the apphcable service,

*=Accredited Analyte

Uability and Damages, Carginal's kabiity and dhent's exclusive remedy for any daim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount pald by dient for analyses, Al daims, induding thase for negligence and
la no event shall Cardnal be lizble for Incddental or consequential damages,

induding, without kmitation, business intermplions, foss of wse, or loss of profits mcumed by dient, Its subsdiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sh
daim s based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts redate only to the samples ientified above. This report shall not be reproduced sxcept In full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

T R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page70f9
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CARDINAL
=9 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-04 The surrogate recovery for this sample is outside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

*%% Insufficient time to reach temperature.,

- Chloride by SM4500C!-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lablity and Dameges. Cacdinal's kabifity and dient’s exchsive remedy for ay dlalm arisng, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited b the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al daims, induding those for negligence and
2y other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uress made In wning and received by Cardinal withn thity (30) days afsr completion of the appicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be kable for Incdental or corsequentil damages,
induding, without limitstion, business Intemptions, loss of use, or loss of orofits Incumed by dient, IS subsidiares, aMiates or soessors arsing ot of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinel, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts refate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in Rd with written approval of Cardinal Laboratorles,

é—eg.( /'Z.‘)—/"\:‘—mt —

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
=t aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX {575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name:

Address: )

City: o State: 2Zip:
Phone #: Fax #:

Project #: _Project Owner:

e S
OrosS

Sampler Name:

e

BILL TO

ANALYSIS REQUEST

P.O. #:

Attn:
Address:
Stato: Zip:

Phone #:

Fax #:

FCRLAR USE DAY

Lab IL.D.

Hiebps73)
{

Sample 1.D.

~~ ‘o= = = = r— ‘% CONTAINERS

: 4
J————-{"\(G)RAB OR (C)OMP.

FThewy

Project Location: I O / 4!
R )mo:ehv@o faies

‘GROUNDWATER
WASTEWATER

SOn

OIL

WATRIX

SLUDGE
OTHER

|PRESERV

ACID/BASE
ICE/ COOL

OTHER

DATE

~ SAMPLING

Ywfle G50

—_

TIME

<

Y| 6TEx

PLLASE NOTD

analysea AB otn

~etlly 87 UBTadeN T W e batuny ad Limals excha e emersy b

cevice 1 G event te batle BT inCiental O CUNE e SN S| AT AGET P2

Pl L R e S o L T

[Refinquishod By:

v TUREA) N 100 D ML 8 3 SRR R0 et by it eal S Taitews

Delivered By: (Circle One)

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

MY

T
ﬂ_.. by

Sample Cordition

Cool _intag
Feie
No | No

. @ ahune yianwiy ~eanms I Sy
Phone Result: . Yes _' No Add Phone #-
¥ Fax Result: T Yes (O No AddliFax#:

REMARKS:

-

+ Cardinal cannot accent verhal channee Plaaca fax writtan ~hanmeae tn (E761 16149 42e
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=9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 13, 2016

CLAY TIPTON

BTA Oil Producers
103 South Pecos
Midland, TX 79701

RE: BYERS

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/07/16 14:27.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-16-8. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

BTA Qil Producers

CLAY TIPTON

103 South Pecos

Midland TX, 79701

Fax To: (432) 683-0312

Received: 07/07/2016 Sampling Date: 07/07/2016
Reported: 07/13/2016 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: BYERS Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: LEA COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP2-3 (H601519-01)
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/11/2016 ND 173 86.7 200 2.02
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/11/2016 ND 177 88.5 200 1.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 78.3 % 28-171

Sample ID: SP5-3 (H601519-02)

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 07/11/2016 ND 173 86.7 200 2.02
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 07/11/2016 ND 177 88.5 200 1.15
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 87.4% 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequental damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Carcinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resuits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%, N R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
*¥k

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Hkok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completon of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incicental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dlient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance cof the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%,/_ZZ I TP

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
| aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Company Name:  —fordy \%ﬂ BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: m\hw .“..\ \\J.( P.O. #:
Address: ) Company:
] . S . S— Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: m.“ efs . Project Owner: : L2
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: h Phone #:
Sampler Name: TVYySor N o Fax #:
FOR LAB SE ORLY . . MATRIX  |PRESERV] SAMPLING
gl |. N
Qlo w o 2
olg |z & | N
Lab I.D. Sample I.D. HEHE 148! .
Bl w < O
2lzlz = S8
: Nb o« w m @iz S = T
01919 clS|%55 3383 5[2¢85| oate mme |
! o L G e 721,00 w
A 505 -4 ¢l 12 -7 0205

analyses. All clams including those for neghgence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed warved

affilates or guccessors ansng out of or related to the

xo,__znc_msoa By:

PLEASE NOTE: Liabitty and Damages. Cardnals bability and cient's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing whether tased in contract of tort shall be imiad to the amount paid by the ch

pthin 30 days after completion

service. in no event shall Cardinal be kable for incxdental or consequental damages. including without kmitation business interruptions. loss of use, of Joss Of profts incurred by client. &8 subskdiares,
rtormance of services hereundet by Cardinal regardiess of whetner such claim i based upon any of the above stated reasons o othermse

*Ob\«\ @*?.{..*w P.\h‘m\v\k.n:\\na. Lom,

“Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

.. \mw\

" Sample Condition |

Cqol ntact
es ?
No No

CHECHED BY:

L

m..\\ey j\\ot

Phone Result: (] Yes (] No  Add'l Phone #: o o
Fax Result: O Yes [J No Add'lFax#:
| REMARKS:

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (57%) uQmunm

i Sy
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